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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECTAL EXCEPTION & Z0ONING VARIANCE
NEC Belair Rd. and Ebenezer Rd. * ZONING COMMISSIONER

9005 Belair Road * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1ith Election District

5th Councilmanic District * Cage No. 95-145-SPHXA
Shell 0il Co.

Petitioner *

ARANK A Khhhhkkhhkkn

FINDBINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSICNS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner on Petitions for Spe-
cial Hearing, Special Exception and Zoning Variance all for the property
located at 9005 Belair Road in the Perry Hall section of Baltimore County.
Special Hearing relief is requested for approval of an amendment of the
previocusly approved plan in case No. 2907 and to confirm the existing fuel
service station conversion to a gas and go fuel service station. Special
Exception relief is requested pursuant to Sections 405.6.D.3 and 405.4.E.2
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow a car wash use in
combination with an existing service station in a B.L.~A.S. =zone. Numerous
variances are requested. They are:

1. Variance from Section 419.4 of the BCZR to allow a car wash tunnel exit
37.16 ft. from the nearest exit drive in lieu of the 50 ft. required;

2. Variance from Section 405.4.A.2 to allow a 4 ft. setback for a new
canopy in lieu of the permitted 15 ft.;

3. Variance from Section 405.4.A.2.b. to allow a minimum 2 ft. wide land-
gcape transition area for a fuel service station along the public right of
way {Belair Rd.} in lieu of the permitted 10 ft.;

4. Variance from Section 405.4.A.2.b. to allow a minimum 0 ft. wide land-
scape transition area for a fuel service station along the public right of

way (Ebenezer Rd.) in lieu of the permitted 10 ft.;
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5. Variance from Section 405.4.A.2.b. to allow a 10 ft. wide landscape
buffer for a service station located within 50 ft, of residentially gzoned
property in lieu of the permitted 15 ft;

6. Variance from Section 419.4.B.1 to allow a car wash tunnel entrance to
face an adjacent residentially =zoned property;

7. Variance from Section 413.2.f. to allow a freestanding business ID sign
of 224 sq. ft. in lieu of the 100 sq. ft., permitted;

8. Variance from Section 405.4.A.2 to allow exisgting fuel pumps to remain
17 ft. from the street right of way in lieu of the 25 ft. permitted; and

9. Variance from Section 409.4.A. to allow an existing one-way driveway of
10 ft. in lieu of the 12 ft. permitted.

hppearing at the public hearing held for this case was Clare M. Beyer,
ont behalf of Shell 0il Company, the Petitioner/property owner. Alsc present
was Richard L. Beall, the architect/planner/consultant for Shell 0il Company
who prepared the site plan. Others appearing in support of the Petition
were Thomas E. Elliott, Jr. and David West. The Petitioner was represented
by J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire. There were no Protestants present.

The subject property and proposed improvements thereto are more particu-
larly shown on the site plan (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 3A) and landscape
plan (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 3B). Those plans and the proffered testimony
indicate that the subject site 1s .480 acres in area and 1is zoned
B.L.-C.S.A. The site 1is located at the intersection of Belair Road and
Fbenezer Road in Perry Hall. This is a highly commercial/business oriented
locale on Belair Road. The Union Trust Company bank property is located
immediately next door and numerous retail uses are in the wvieinity. The
property also abuts the Perry Hall Elementary School.

The site has been' owned by the 8hell 0il Company and utilized as a

service station for many vears. As is the case with similar uses throughout
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Baltimore County, the property owner intends on revitalizing and rehabilitat-
ing the site and use. The business will be restructured so as to become a
gas and go facility. The fuel pumps will be located in the front of the
site towards Belair Road as shown on the site plan. The existing building
will be remodeled and and will contain a convenience store. The building,
as shown on the site plan, contains 1,480 sq. ft. ILocated to the rear of
the property, behind the building, is a proposed car wash facility. This is
a roll over type wash operation which has a 2 minute cycle for each car
wash. Drive lanes and stacking spaces are provided as shown on the site
plan.

The Petiticner presented significant testimony about the efforts which
are being expended to rehabilitate and upgrade this property. A significant
amount of landscaping improvement is proposed, as shown on the landscape
plan. This includes the installation of a retaining wall on the front of
the property and screening around the perimeter of the site, particularly
towards the elementary sechool which abuts this site. Apparently, +the land-
scaping, alone, will cost approximately $15,000.00.

The Petitioner also submitted a lengthy survey signed by many of its

5 customers. This survey describes the proposed changes to the site and the
(‘\QEQ?g‘ proposed fuel service station, convenience store and car wash operation.
The survey was signed by numerous patrons evidencing their support of the

project. The Petitioner also submitted renderings of the proposed operaticn

(Petitioner's Exhibit No. 4).
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It is also of the note that the subject Petitions were reviewed by the
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i reviewing agencies which comprise the Zoning Plans Advisery Committee com-
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ments. The State Highway Administration voiced support for the project.
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The Department of Public Works also supports the project, including the
variances as they relate to landscaping. Also introduced were minutes from
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a meeting held between the Petitioner's representatives and Jeffrey W. Long,
from the Office of Planning and Zoning. Apparently, a number of issues were
discussed at that meeting regarding landscaping and site layout. The min-
utes reflect that the planning staff recommends approval of the =zoning re-
quests.

After considering all of the testimony and evidence presented, it is
clear that the Petitions should be granted. I am impressed with the efforts
that this Petitioner has made +to redevelop this property. Clearly, the
improvements shown will upgrade the appearance of the property. The land-
scaping and refurbishing of the building will particularly upgrade the ap-
pearance of this retail area.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, all of
which was unceontradicted, in the opinion of the %oning Commissioner the
relief requested gsufficiently complies with the requirements of Section
502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) as they relate
to the Petitions for Special Exception and Special Hearing, The evidence
presented was persuasive that the proposed changes to the plan and the reuse
of this property will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general
welfare of the locale. Clearly, there will be no adverse impact on the
surrounding locale and, therefore, the special hearing and special exception
should be granted.

As to the wvariances, they shall also be granted. A number relate to
the provisions of Section 405 of the BCZR and the proposed landscaping.
Other variances relate to the setback distances for the car wash tunnel and
the width of the driveway. In addressing these variances, it is to be par-
ticularly noted that the Petitioner has submitted a comprehensive plan for
redevelopment of the entire property. Thus, the site layout and proposed
landscaping and buffers on the one end of the property are consistent with
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those throughout the perimeter of the site. Thus, the individual wvariances
go hand in hand. It seems entirely appropriate that they should be granted.
I am convinced that the Petitioner has offered sufficient testimony to satis-
fy the provisions of S8ection 307 of the BCZR. A denial of the variances
would render redevelopment in the manner proposed impossible. Moreover,
clearly the site plan and redevelopment of this site is consistent with the
spirit and intent of the zoning regulations and will not cause any detriment
te the surrounding properties. Thus, the Petition for Variances shall be
granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.
! IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore Coun-
ty, this ﬁ4$2 ay of December, 1994, that, pursuant te the Petition for
Special Exception, approval to allow a car wash use in combination with an
existing service station under Sections 405.6.D.3 and 405.4.E.2 of the
BCZR, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Special Hear-
ing, approval for an amendment of the previously approved site plan in case

=

-JSSL

ki

' Q&\ No. 2907, and confirmation of the existing fuel service station's conversion

IQQ to a gas and go fuel service station, be and is hereby GRANTED: and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 419.4 of the BCZR to
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allow a car wash tunnel exit 37.16 ft. from the nearest exit drive in lieu
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\~ of the 50 ft. required, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,
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IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 405.4.A.2 to allow a
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4 ft. setback for a new canopy in lieu of the permitted 15 ft., be and is

hereby CGRANTED; and,
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 405.4.A.2.b. teo
allow a minimum 2 ft. wide landscape transition area for a fuel service
station along the public right of way (Belair Rd.) in lieu of the permitted
10 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 405.4.A.2.b.to allow
a minimum ¢ ft. wide landscape transition area for a fuel service sgtation
along the public right of way (Ebenezer Rd.) in lieu of the permitted 10
ft., be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 405.4.A.2.b. to
allow a 10 ft. wide landscape buffer for a service station located within 50
ft. of residentially zoned property, in lieu of the permitted 15 ft, be and
is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 419.4.B.1 to allow a
car wash tunnel entrance to face an adjacent residentially zZoned property,
be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 413.2.f. to allow a
freestanding business ID sign of 224 sq. ft. in lieu of the 00 sq. ft.,
permitted, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 405.4.A.2 to allow
existing fuel pumps to remain 17 ft. from the street right of way in lieu of
the 25 ft. permitted; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 409.4.A. to allow an
existing one-way driveway of 10 ft., in lisu of the 12 ft. permitted, he and
is hereby GRANTED, subject, however to the following restrictions which are
conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,

thig Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be

-G~




required to return, and be responsible for return-
ing, said property to its original condition.

2. The Petitioner shall limit signage to that
shown on the site plan. There shall be no free-
standing signs other than what is depicted on
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 3A.

. =

TAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County
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Baltimore Gounty Government
Zoning Commissioner.
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 112h Courthouse ‘
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

December 21, 1994

J. Neil Lanzi; Esquire
300 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 95-145-SPHAA
Petitions for Special Hearing, Special RException and Variances
Shell 0il Company, Petitioner ‘
Property: 9005 Belair Road

Dear Mr. Lanzi:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variances
have been granted, with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to
contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

%W%

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES :mmn
encl.
cc: Mr. Richard I.. Beall, 360 Jones Station Rd., Arnold, Md. 21012

@ Prinled with Soybean Ink
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Petition for Special Hearing
TE5 (45 -SPH A
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 9005 Belair Road
which is presently zoned BL-AS

This Petitlon shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management,

The undersigned, lagal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the desoription and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby patition for a Special Hearing under Seotion 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissloner should approve

Amendment of the previously approved plan in Case #2907 and

confirmation of the existing fuel service station's conversion
to a gas and go fuel service station.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations,
|, orwe, agree to pay expenses of above Speclal Hearing advertising, pesting, ete., upen filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County,

1AWe do solamnly declare and afflrm, under the penalties of perjury, that l/we are the
legal owner{o) of the property which Is the subject of this Petitian,

Gontract Purchaserfiessee; L.egal Ownar(g):

Shell 0il Company
{Vype or Print Nama) (Type or Print Name)

X
Sigrature Signature

Don J. DeMumbrum Disie] Wanage
o WAL/

’

City Stale Zipcade elgratur Loy -

117921 Preedom Dr., Ste. 900 - 703/707-5600

Ailornay for Petittaner: Acddress Phone No.
J. Neil Lanzi, Esq. Reston, VA 22090
(Type or Print Name) Clty State Zipcocta
Name, Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser of representative
M to be conlacled,
8 et |{E ‘e Don J. DeMumbrum
Name
300 Allegheny Avenue - 337-9039 11921 dom Dr., Ste. 900 - 703/707-5600
Address Phene No, Address Phone No.
eston, VA 22090
Towson, MD 21204 P (-0 USE oLy IN—————
City Slate Zipcode

ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING
unavallable for Hearing

bﬂ"""bﬁ
f Q& the following dates Next Two Months

ALL OTHER

2 . . REVIEWED BY: DATE _
’ N VIGROFILMEL
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Petition for Special Exception

G5 (Y5 —S@HKA

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at

9005 Belair Road

which is presently zoned BL-AS

This Petition shall he flied with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Ballimore County and which is deseribed in the description and plat allached
hereto and made a parl heract, hereby petition for a Special Exception under ihe Zoning Regulations of Baltimors County, to use the

hetein described property for

See attached

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, of wa, agree to pay expenses of above Special Excaption adverilsing, posting, ete., upan filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be baund by the zoning regulations and restriclions of Baltimore Counlty adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore Cotnty.

Contracl Purchassi/lessea;

(Typa o Print Name}

Signatuie

Address

ity State

Attorey for Petitioner:

J. Neil Lanzi, Esq.

Zipcode

{Type or Print Name)

(VHL O\'ﬂ,ﬁmf

Signdure

300 Allegheny Avenue

337-9039

Address

Towson, MD 21204

" Phong No

City State

&

Zipcode

pansin ‘q‘\

VA

IAe do solemnly declare and alfitm, under the penalties of perjury, that liwe ate the
jegal ownet (s} of the proparty which s the subject of this Patition,

Lagal Owner(s):

Shell 0il Company

{Typa or Print Name)

Signatute

11921 Freedom Dr., Ste. 900 - 703/707-5600

Address { Phone Mo,
Reston, VA 22090
Clty Gtate Zipcode

Name, Address antl phone number of representativa ta be contacted.

Don J. DeMumbrum

F‘j‘;lll‘lﬂ

11921 Freedom Dr., Ste. 900 -.703/707-5600
ﬁ&!?:?ton, VA 22090 Phone No,

IR OFFIGE LSE ONLY "Rt

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavailable for Hearlng

the following dater Nexd Two Months

ALl OTHER

REVIEWED BY: DATE




® ¢ | %9
TE U5 SQUYA

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Petitioner, Shell 0il Company, requests a Special Exception
under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the
property known as 9005 Belair Road for a Car Wash in combination
with the existing service station and states the following reasons
in support:

1. Petitioner’s property is presently =zoned BL-AS and has
existed since 1954.

2. Sections 405.6D(3) and 405.4E(2}) of the BCZR allow a car
wash use in combination with an existing service station by Special
Exception.

3. The new car wash and other modernization plans for this
gtation will improve the station’s appearance and will provide the
independent dealer/operator with the opportunity to generate
additional income while providing additional services to the
customer.

4, The proposed car wash will not be detrimental to the
health, safety or general welfare of the community.

5. For these reasons and additional reasons to be provided at
the hearing.

tmh/shellspe.exc
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Petition for Variance

71
ok ok ok C;? -ﬂf((‘£5-:——53 )G
W to the Zoning Commissioner oﬂaltfimore gountgt
gy >

for the property located at 9005 Belair Road
which is presently zoned BI~AS

This Petition shal! be filad with the Office of Zonting Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s] of the Property situate In Baltimore County and which Is described In ths desoription and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Saction(s)

See attached

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, 1o the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or
practical difficulty}

See attached

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, or we, agrea to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regutations and restrictions of Ballimore County adopted pursuant to the Zaoning Law for Baltimore County,

WWae do salemnly declare and affitm, under the penalties of perjury, that liwe are the
legal owne(s) of the property which s the subject of this Petition

Cantracl Purchaser/lossea: Legal Owneris)

Shell 0Oil Company

(Type or Prinl Name)

Signalure

) L S PISTRICT MBIWNAGE R
Addrest {Type or Prnt Namo)
T Dipcode Sonatuee T
Allorney far Pentioner 11921 Freedom Dr., Ste. 900 ~ 703/707-5600

J. Neil Lanzi, Esq.
{Type o1 Print Name) - o T Addes Phone No
Reston, VA 22090

_ &p% , e Cry T - State Zincode
Signhtare LA i Name, Addtess and phone number o rapresentative 1o be contacted

337-9030
300 Allegheny Avenue Don J. DeMumbrum

Addeass Phona Na. Name
Towson, MD 21204 . 11921 Freedom Dr,, Ste. 900 - 703/707-5600
City State Zipcode Addrass Phone No

RGeS0 ilfnnl?090
DFFICE USE ONLYy "Mk i

{: ]
3 A '!,,.' ESTIMATED tENGTH OF HEARING
.‘x % unavailable for Hearlng

the following dates Naxt Two Months

OTHER,

%‘:é Frinled wigh Soybean Ink

on Recycled Papur " j ::a:eewEn ay: DATE
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE
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Petitioner, Shell 0il Company, for the property known as 9005
Belair Road, hereby petitions the Zoning Commissioner for the
following variances from the BCZR:

1, Variance from Section 419.4 to allow a car wash tunnel
exit 37.16 feet from the nearest exit drive in lieu of the 50 feet
regquired.

2. Variance from Section 405.4{A) (2) to allow a 4' getback
for a new canopy in lieu of the permitted 15 feet.

3, Variance from Section 405.4(A) (2) (b) to allow a minimum 2’
wide landgcape trangition area for a fuel service station along the
public right of way (Belair Road} inm lieu of the permitted 10 feet.

4. Variance from Section 405.4(A) (2) (b) to allow a minimum 0
wide landscape transition area for a fuel service station along the
public right of way (Ebenezer Road) in lieu of the permitted 10
feet.

5. Variance from Section 405.4(A) (2} (b) to allow a 10’ wide
landscape buffer for a service station located within 50 feet of
residentially zoned property in lieu of the permitted 15 feet.

6. variance from Section 419.4(B) (1) to allow a car wash
tunnel entrance to face an adjacent residentially zoned property.

7. Variance from Section 413.2(f) to allow a freestanding
business ID sign of 224 sqg. ft. in lieu of the 100 sq. f£t.
permitted.

8. Varilance from Section 405.4(A) (2) to allow existing fuel
pumps to remain 17 feet from the street right of way in lieu of the
25 feet permitted.

9, Variance from Section 409.4(A) to allow an existing one-
way driveway of 10 feet in lieu of the 12 feet permitted.

The Zoning Commissioner has the power to grant variances in
cages where strict compliance with the BCZR would result in
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to Petitioner.
Petitioner further states the granting of the variances requested
will provide substantial justice to the Petitioner and will allow
for the observance of the spirit of the BCZR while maintaining the
security of the public safety and welfare.

tmh/ghell . var

MICROFILWED
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2y RICHARD L. BEALL, INC., A.lL.A.

ARCHITECT AND PLANNER
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR
| SHELL' OIL COMPANY
NORTHEAST CORNER OF BELAIR ROAD & EBENEZER ROAD
PERRY HALL
11TH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING for the same at a cross cut set at the intersection of the
North line of Ebenezer Road (formerly Joppa Road)} and the southeast
1line of Belair Road as now laid out, being said parcel of land which
by deed dated October 15; 1985 and recorded amdng the land records of
Baltimore County in Liber 7029 at Folio 33b was granted and conveyed
by the Atlantic Richfield Company to Shell 0il Company, and running
thence with and binding on the Southeast line of Belair Road as
aforesaid,

(1) 151.31 feet slong the arc of curve to the left having a
radius of 57,035 feet and a chord bearing North 42 deg 32' 18" East
151,31 feet to an iron pipe set, thence leaving Belair Road and
ruaning with the outline of the property now being described, being a
common boundary with the Baltimore County Board of Education
(2407/362),

(2) South 69 deg 45' 55" East 150.00 feet to an iron pipe set,
thence continuing with the outline of the property now being
described, being common boundary with the Union Trust Company
(3972/28),

(3) South 43 deg 00' 35" West 151.83 feet to and iron pipe set
on the North line of Ebenezer Road, thence with and binding on the
North side of the road as aforesaid,

(4) North 69 deg 45" 55" Waest 148.65 feet to the place of
beginning, containing 20,500.5 square feet of land, more or less or
0,480 acres of land, more or less.

BeingﬁﬁgmmnsgﬁaNo. 9005 Belair Road, Peyry Hall, Maryland.
Q !
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i October 12, 1994
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360 JONES STATION ROAD, ARNOLD, MARYLAND 21012 (410) 544-2010 FAX (410) 847-1960
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING e
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 5 = /%

Towsen, Marylamd
, —_———
Distrct. ... /. of m;-./%f%?ﬂ..----.--.
Posted for: ﬁ'Ea-/-’-é’-‘l’C!?}'.‘?nTZ.ﬂﬁﬁ.-./é{{:?ﬁ-)..LL.'?:?Z.'Z‘..-E.Z’.?E'.‘E.“_‘_". .............................
Petitioner; __--afé‘.’-.//---ﬂ?J:Z-_/.’g ................................ o mm - ————a =
Location of propcty:_-A/.é’:/.QQk.--,_@.f./.“?_‘\?.if{f -.l.ifé/f.?mzw.—_--/_e_éf ____________________________
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

;I‘OWSON. MD., _HQLZ_QL 19ﬂ

THIS IS TOQ CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of 4[_ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on M 19 ﬂ

it

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

4

Balumore Counly Goverhment
Olffice of Zoning Adiministration
and Development Mahdgement

(410 8873353 i

- - |

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PHocEDUREH . =

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations requite‘tﬁat hotice bd divett to

' ! i

the general publlic/neighboring property ownerd ftelidtlve to proparky . oy
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. Foxr those petitiot : i
which require a public hearing, this noticeé ls sccomplished by pogtitd .. o
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at ledst ors ‘ )
newspaper of general circulation in the Codhty.{ R \

This office will ensure that the legal reduirements for postind and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is respohbible for
the costs associated with these requireientd.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE NS FOLLOWS: : 1

1}

2)

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF zoNiMe 6RbER. )

Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at thé - o
time of filing. -

Billing for legal advertising, due upon teceipt, will conia
from and should be remitted directly to the newipdpet. Co

For newspaper advertising:

129 | o

Ttem No.:

Petitioner: Shel f)]l (OVH'QCM';. : . - o

fLocation:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL T0: . NAC lawen o0
|

NAME

G5 Belair Road | DRy

ADDRESS:

T New Canzt E=5
Q0 af[e!rihmﬂ Crieiave .

Towsgn MDD ‘21204 ST

PHONE NUMBER:__ 3 379039

A:ggs

WCRQHLWQ. |

L " {Revised 04/08/94)
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TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
October 27, 1994 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

J. Neil Lamzi, Esq.

300 Allegheny Avenue
Towsom, Maryland 21204
337-9039

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by awthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
)
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-145-SPHXA (Item 139)

8005 Belair Road

NEC Balair Road and Ebenezer Road

11th Election District - 5th Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): Shell 0il Company

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 1994 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

Specia]l Hearing to approve amendment of the previously approved plan in case #2907 and confirmation of
the existing fuel service station's conversion to gas and go fuel service station.

Special Exception For a car wash in combination with the existing service station.

Variance to allow a car wash tunnel exit 37.16 feet from the nearest exit drive in lien of the 50 fest
required; to allow a 4-foot setback for a new canopy in lieu of the permitted 15 feet; to allow a minimum
2-foot wide landscape transition area for a fuel service station along the public right of way (Belalr
Road) in lieu of the permitted 10 feet; to allow a minimum zero foot wide landscape transition aree for a
fuel service station along the public right of way (Ebenezer Road) in lieu of the permitted 10 feet; to
allow a 10-foot wide landscape buffer for a service station lovated within 50 feet of residentially zoned

' property in lieu of the permitted 15 feet; to allow a car wash tumnel entrance to face an adjacent

residentially zomed property; to allow a freestanding business ID sign of 224 square feet in lieu of the
100 square feet permitted; to allow existing fuel pumps to remain 17 feet from the street right of way in
liew of the 25 feet permitted; and to allow an existing cne-way driveway of 10 feet in lieu of the 12
feet permitted;

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDY
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTTMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLERSE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.




Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

OCTOBER 21, 1994

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-145-SPHXA (Ttem 139)

9005 Belair Road

NEC Belair Road and Ebenezer Road

11th Election District - 5th Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): Shell 011 Company

HEXRING: WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 1994 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

Special Hearing to approve smendment of the previougly approved plan in case #2907 and confirmation of
the existing fuel service station's conversion 1o gas and go fuel service station.

Special Exception for a car wash in combination with the existing service station.

Variance to allow a car wash tunnel exit 37.16 feet from the nearest exit drive in lieu of the 50 feet
required; to allow a 4-foot setback for a new canopy in lieu of the permitted 15 feet; to allow a minimum
2-foot wide landscape transition area for a fuel service station along the public right of way (Belair
Road) in lieu of the permitted 10 feet; to allow a minimum zero foot wide landscape transition area for a
fuel service station along the public right of way (Fbenezer Road) in lieu of the permitted 10 feet; to
allow a 10-foot wide landscape buffer for a service statlon located within 50 feet of residentially =zomed
property in lieu of the permitted 15 feet; to allow a car wash tunnel entrance to face an adjacent
residentially zoned property; to allow a freestanding business ID sign of 224 square feet in liew of the
100 square feet permitted; to allow existing fuel pumps to remain 17 feet from the street right of way in
lleu of the 25 feet permitted; and to allow an existing one-way driveway of 10 feet in llen of the 12
feat permitted;

@1&&,

Arnold Jablon
Director

¢o:  Don J. DeMumbrum/Shell 0il Company
J. Neil Lamzi, Esg.

NOTES: (1) ZONTNG SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 8B7-3353,
(3} FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT B87-3391,

(\}2?9 Printed with Soybean ink ' o adedantd

on Recycled Paper



, Baltimore County Government
. Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue )
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

J, Nell Lanzi, Esq.
300 Allegheny Avenue Oy
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 95-145SPHRA, No. 139
Petitloner: Shell 011 Company
- Don J. DeMumbrem

Dear Mr. Lanzi:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans submitted with the above-referenced petition,
which was accepted for filing on October 13, 1994  and schednled for a hearing accordingly. Any attached
comments from a reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties, i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are mads aware of plans
or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or request Iinformation on your petition
are attached. Only those comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not informative
will be placed in the hearing file.

The following is related only to the filing of futurs zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the
|
petition flling process with this office:

1. The director of the Office of Zoning Administration amd Develcpment Management has ipstituted a
system whereby zoning attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitlons that comply
with all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions' filing requirements can file their
petitions with this office without the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.

2. Anyone using this system should be fully aware that they are responsible for the accuracy and
completeness Jof any such petition. ALl petitions filed in this manner will be reviewed and
commented on by zoning personnel prior to the hearing., In the event that the petition has not
been filed correctly, there is the possibility that another hearing will be required or the
zoning commissioner will deny the petition due to errors or incompleteness.

3, Those individwals who make appointments to file petitions on a regular basis and fail to keep
the appointment without a 72-hour notice will be required to submit the appropriate filing fee
at the time future appointments are made., Failure to keep these appointments without proper
advanca noticie, i.e,, 72 hours, will result in the forfeiture loss of the filing fee. ‘

|
If you have any questions concerning the enclosed comments, please feel free to comtact Joyce Watson in the
zoning office at 887-3391 or the commenting agency.

' incefe'ly,f -

W@. Carl Richards, Jr. ﬂ

. ' Zoning Supervisor
WCR/jnw 1 o ' ;'!L" o
Enclosure(s) o

@ Printed with Soyhaan Ink

on Recycled Paper



0. James Lighthizer

z Secretar
A Maryland Department of Transportation e
/ State Highway Administration Administrator

November 10, 1994

Ms. Julie Winiarski Re: Baltimore County

Zoning Administration and US1

Development Management Shell Oil Company

County Office Building 9005 Belair Road

Room 109 Special Hearing,

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Special exception and

Towson, Maryland 21204 Variance requests
Item #+139

Mile Post 19.69
Dear Ms. Winiarski:
This office has reviewed the plan for the referenced item and offer the following:

This property is located within the construction limits of the State Highway -
Administration’s (SHA) upcoming US 1 widening project (SHA Contract #B-115-501-
476) that is scheduled to begin in the Spring of 1995,

A review of the contract plans for our SHA project reveals that US 1 will not be
widened along the referenced property frontage. The widening of US 1 will be
completed on the west side of the roadway in this area with no additional right-of-way
required on the east side of US 1 at the Shell Station location.

Therefore, since the property frontage will be reconstructed under our SHA
Contract, we have no objection to approval for the Special Hearing, Special Exception
and Variance requests as submitted.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

My telephone number is 410-333-1350 (Fax# 333'1041)

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202

MICROFILMEL



Ms. Julie Winiarski
Page Two
November 10, 1994

Thank you for the opportunity to review this plan.

Very truly yours,

—
%@ﬁ

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/es

cc: Mr. Brian Dolan w/att.
Mr. Phil Humbertson w/att.

;.'I) :;' :““ e 5yl o
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CQ RRESPONDENCE

TG: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Oct. 31, 1994
7oning Adminietration and Development Management

FRO obert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Section
RE: Zoning Advisoyry Committee Meeting

for Octobér 3}, 1994
Item No.\13%9

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zoning item. Belair Road is a State road, and
all improvements, intersectlions, entrances, drainage
requirements and construation affecting a State road right-
of-way are subject to the gtandards, gpecifications and
spproval of the Maryland State Hlghway Administration, in
addition to those of Baltimore County.

For Ebenezer Road entrances, 8€e Department of Public
Works road and street detall Standard FPlate R-32, 8ingle
Commercial Entrance, "a minimum radins of 10 feet is required
for curb returns when a s4~Ffoot entrance width ig used."”

In addltion, we support the variances affecting the
landecaping.

BWB:ew



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANTD
INTER-OFFICE CORRESFONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director

zZoning Administration &
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: October 20, 1994

SUBJRCT: 9005 Belair Rd.

INFORMATION:

Item Number: Ttem No. 139

Petitioner: Shell 0il Co.

Property Size: .480 acres

Zoning: B.L.-A.S.

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance
Hearing Date: / i

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATTIONS:

Planning staff has met with the Petitioner's representatives to discuss details
related to the plat accompanying the applicant's request. Since the proposed
improvements to the subject site include enhanced landscape treatment and facade
improvements to the existing building, an overall visual benefit to Belair Road
Corridor should be realized. Intersection planting refinements, however, are
necessary to reflect the plant species desired by this office. This aspect of
the plan can be addressed when the Final Landscape Plan is developed.

Prepared by: 74 W L//% 4/7
Division Chidf: MV/ é ’//@M

PK/JL

ZAC.139/PZONE/ZAC1

Pg.

1



' . Baltimore County Government .

700 East Joppa Road f L Office of the Fire Marshal
‘Towson, MD 21286-5500 : (410)887-4880

DETE Yy 1O/ 94

|
|
Ml Jablon J
Director |
acming Administration and
Davelopmant Management
Baltimbre Cowunty OFFice Builading
Terwestarry, MIY B1EGY
ML, STCE-L 080

FEy Fyoperty Owmens s SHELL OEL GWMW&NY%

LOAT TN WAR FOMOTORY RDL, 1830+ /- W w# CEMTERLINE LONG GRERN P IRE.
PN O0E FACTORY R i

i
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SO AL FEMR MG
LAl BEXCERT TN
T ANE
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54

Geart Lemers J
|

Furauant o oyvour redquest, the rwfmr%mawm propsr bty has been sueveyed
y bthis Hureaw and the comments below ére applicable and reoguired bo
e corrected oF incerporated inte the fimnel plans for the properby.

B - - I N

o The site shall be made to comply wikh all applicable parbte of the
Five Frevention Code pricy to oooupasncy o bhegivming of opsraticon. “

RENTEWER LT JEEAT B SALERWALD
Five Marshal OFfice, PHONE 887-4881, Mg 1 L OFF

e Fille

‘

%: Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycted Paper



» ¢ ﬂ,

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

PETITTION FOR VARIANCE * ZONING COMMISSTONER
9005 Belair Road, NEC Belair Road and
Ebenezer Road, 1l1th Election District, * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5th Councilmanic

* CASE NO. 95-145-SPHXA

Shell 0il Company

Petitioner *
) * * * X * ® * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

Dotz Marp Zernmeimon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

WS\W

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this l7ﬂ4/%éay of November, 1994, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to J. Neil Lanzi,
Esquire, 300 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for

Petitioner.

-

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

e
Z

e

it



Code Inspections and

Baltimore County ; Enforcement
Department of Permits and County Office Building
Developmen[ Management 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

January 29, 1996

Mr. Thomas E. Elliott, Jr.
Perry Hall Shell
9005 Belair Road

- Baltimore, Marylard 21236

Re: Dumpster relocation
9005 Belair Road
Dear Mr. Elliott:

It was my pleasure to meet with you to discuss relocating your
dumpster to a more suitable site. After reviewing zoning case file
No. 95-145SPHXA, we concluded that the subject dumpster cannot be located
in any landscape transition area, as you initially requested. o

Your second request for consideration of a location behind the
existing convenience store within the outside equipment area 1is
acceptable. The dumpster may be located in the outside equipment area
provided it does rot interfere with any proposed parking spaces or the
required 14' wide one way drive behind the building. Please refer to the
site plan in the zbove-referenced zoning case for details, if necessary.

I hope this relocation will solve the unsightly, as well as potential
odor problem, ttat you believe exists with the present location of your
dumpster.

Please contact me at 887-3351, if you have any questions.

i;;gerely,
Code Enforcement Inspecteor

GCF/hek

S Ty
L



— o .

Baltimore Count Development Processing
' County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management * Towson, Maryland 21204

December 12, 1995

Thomas E. Ellioit, Jr.
Rae Mar Nes, Inc.
Perry Hall Shell

9005 Belair Road
Baltimore, MD 21236

RE: Proposed Dumpster Relocation
9005 Belair Road
Zoning Case #95-145-SPHXA
11th Election District

Dear Mr. Elliott:

A review of your letter of December 8, 1995 and red-lined pian proposing a
dumpster relocation indicates that a conflict with the required approved 10-foot
landscape transitions area will occur.

Regretfully, this buffer, as required by Section 405.4.A.2.b
and already granted a zoning variance from 50 feet to 10
feet in zoning case #95-145-SPHXA, must remain intact. A zoning public hearing to
variance the deficiency and to amend the last approved zoning hearing plan would he
required to allow your proposed dumpster relocation into the transition area.

| hope this response clarifies this situation. If you need further information or
have any questions, piease do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

RN

John L. Lewis
nner [l
Zoning Review

JLL:sgj

Printad with Soybean Ink
J& on Recycled Paper



UDLJL Rae Mar Nes, Inc.
g0 Perry Hall Shell
9005 Balair Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21236 —
December £, 1995 D5 1A 57 SPHs

A Slen oid  Tnblow
Zoning Department

Gentlemen:

I am requesting permission to relocate a 6 foot dumpster. At present,
the dumpster is located on the North Side in Front of the Bullding

(see attached plan),

T am requesting that we locate the durpster 1n the North Side in the
Rear of the Building (see plans marked in red).

The reasons for this request ars as follows:|

1.

2.

3.

L.

5e

6o

Dumpster in front of building 1s anieye gore to the public,
Health reasons to the public: i
Summer time odor 3
Run off of trash in dumpster |
Mess and loose trash in the area

Prone hazard to autos driving toward the car wash or
leaving the station |

Shell 011 Company and I overlooked the location of the

dumpster on the original plan and feel this is not

justifying to the beautification and remodeling of this site
\

in Perry Hall.

The construction company will install a 10' x 8! concrete
pad behind the station and fence in|the area with a gate.
(o one will see the dumpster,) Th?y will also plant

bushes around the fenced in area.

The Trash Company will pick up the trash only on Monday
morning when the car wash is closed| {between l and 6 AM),
No problem gettingto and from the dumpster area.

Thank you for your time and consideration in|this matter.

E G E Vi ' Sincerely| Yours,

DEC - 71995 . £

2

homas E/|Flliott, Jr. ¢

Shell Lease Dealer s BR@HLW@&M

PDM (L10) 256+3090

ce: Shell 01l Co.
i
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SHELL OIL COMPANY

MARKETING ORGANIZATION
Certificate of Authority

S. J. Paul certifies that he is an Assistant Secretary of Shell 011
Company. a Delaware corporation (the "Company"): and that pursuant to the
By-Laws of the Corporation. the Board of Directors at a meeting duly called
and held April 27, 1978, properly empowered the President to prescribe in
writing the authorities and duties of any officers which he may deem
advisable and appropriate and to authorize any officer of the Company to
further delegate the authorities delegated to such officers and that pursuant
to such powers. the President has so authorized the President of Shell 0il
Products Company, a division of Shell 0i1 Company (with power further to
delegate). and the President of Shell 011 Products Company has so authorized
the Vice President Marketing (with power further to delegate): and the
following completely and correctly sets forth the authority currently
delegated by the Vice President Marketing to the District Manager - Retail,
dated March 17, 1993, now or hereafter appointed:

in the Company's name and on its behalf, to execute, deliver,
accept, assign, amend, extend, terminate, or release instruments or
documents in the usual course of business of the Head Office
Department or the Field Office. as the case may be, as required in
fulfilling the duties of their assignment. These authorities
include. but are not limited to, purchase or sale of real or
personal property; leases and subleases of real or personal
property: grants of easements: rights-of-way; gontracts
transferring title to real property, equirment, or materials; bonds
to governmental authorities: alccholic_ beverage permits or
licenses: contracts for the sale and delivery of products and
services sold by the Company: contracts for the purchase of
products or services utilized by the Company: agreements providing
indemnification against, or settlement of, damages resuiting from
soil or groundwater contamination due to service station
operations: and agreements providing access to others’ properties
for the purpose of performing environmental testing. remediation,
or mitigation of soil or groundwater contamination.

z,

x é‘ LA 1::") R aTEE 8 e
MR MED
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It is further certified that 0. J. DeMumbrum is the District
Manager - Retall, Mid-Atlantic Retail District. in the Marketing QOrganization

of the Company.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this certificate is signed and sealed with the

Company's corporate seal on June 1, 1994.

T J. Paul. Assistent Secretary

ATAN



To:

From:

Subject:

Action:

® o

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: October 28, 1204
Mr. Wirth - DEPRM, SWM
Mr. Stewart - DEPRM, EIRD
Mr. Seeley - DEPRM, W& 8

\Ms. Brown - ZADM, Development Management (2)

Mr. Richards - ZADM, Development Control

Ms. Rorke - ZADM, Street Names & Mouse Numbers
Mr. Bowling - DPW, DES (3)

Capt. Paull - Fire Dept. - 1102F

Mr. Grossman - Rec & Parks

Mr. Small - SHA

Mr. McDanisl - OPZ, Development Review (3)

Donald T. Rascoe, Development Manager

Project Name: Shell Oil
Project No.  sata7-z. FOOSR

ZADM No.: Xl-722
District: 11ce:5
Engineer: Beall
Phone No.: 544-2010

34 Limited Exemption (26-171.b.8)
Waived Hearing Officer Hearing
CRG Non-material Amendment
Waived CRG Meeting

Oo0on0O

Plaase review the attached plan for compliance with current regulations and return comments to this office by

}994 If you have no comments or do not need to review this plan, please indicate by placing your initials here
e 94-

Please initial here if your agency requests the Office of Law, Real Estate, to acquire

oot istpied G owklime & Bominey (oea P5~145-A

HIGHWAY WIDENING FOREST BUFFER
GREENWAY FLOODPLAIN
—— DRAIN/UTILITY EASEMENT PUBLIC WORKS AGRMT
FOREST CONSERVATION NONE OF THE ABOVE
LTOEXEMP.DOT
!t U;":j
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS

‘ = L flenold Wk,
:@@hmzl L @ “ 3¢o \jow@s th:a Vi <&L Z\oVL
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RICHARD L. BEALL, INC., A.l.A.

ARCHITECT AND PLANNER

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR
SHELL OIL COMPANY
NORTHEAST CORNER OF BELAIR ROAD & EBENEZER ROAD
PERRY HALL
11TH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BECINNING for the same at a cross cut set at the intersection of the
North line of Ebenezer Road (formerly Joppa Road) and the southeast
line of Belair Road as now laid out, being said parcel of land which
by deed dated October 15, 1985 and recorded among the land recoxrds of
Baltimore County in Liber 7029 at Folio 33b was granted and conveyed
by the Atlantic Richfield Company to Shell 0il Company, and running
thence with and binding on the southeast line of Belair Road a
aforesaid,

(1) 151.31 feet along the arc of curve to the left having a
radius of 57,035 feet and a chord bearing North 42 deg 32' 18" East
151.31 feet to an iron pipe set, thence leaving Belair Road and
running with the outline of the property now being described, being a
common boundary with the Baltimore County Board of Education
(2407/362), 7

(2) South 69 deg 45' 55" East 150.00 feet to an iron pipe set,
thence continuing with the outline of the property now being
described, being common boundary with the Union Trust Company
(3972/28), )

(3) South 43 deg 00' 35" West 151.83 feet to an iron pipe set on
the North line of Ebenezer Road, thence with and binding on the North
side of the Road as aforesaid,

(4) North 69 deg 45' 55" West 148.64 |feet to the place of
beginning, containing 20,900.5 square feet of land, more or less or
- 0,480 acres of land, more or less. '

Being kggggﬁgﬁwsh%z 9005 Belair Road, Perry Hall, Maryland.

W

October 12, 1994

360 JONES STATION ROAD, ARNOLD, MARYLAND 21012 (410) 544-2010 FAX (410) 647-1960




MINUTES OF MEETING
HELD SEPTEMBER 27, 1994 AT 1:30 P.M.
IN THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

In attendance were Jeff Long, Nicholas Linehan and Ixv
McDhDaniel of the Office of Planning and Zoning and Dennis Wirtz,
Community Planner, Office of Planning and Zoning. Also 1in
attendance were Andy Cretal, District Engineer for 8hell O0il
Company, Richard Beall, Architect/Planner/Consultant for Shell 0il
Company, and J. Nell Lanzi, Attorney for Shell 0il Company.

Subject: 9005 Belair Road
Shell 0il Company Service Statiocn
Modernization Project

Petitioner: Shell 0il Company

A meeting was held to discuss the zoning and development site
plans Shell 0il Company proposes to file for planned improvements
to the Shell 0il Company service station located at 9005 Belair
Road in Baltimore County. Variances to be requested, a Petition
for Special Exception and a Petitlon for Special Hearing were also
listed on the plans. Two other preliminary meetings have been held
with the Office of Planning and Zoning and as a result of the two
previous meetings, revised landscape plans were submitted for
review by the Planning staff at this meeting. The concerns of the
Planning staff were discussed and addressed on the proposed site
plan. It was acknowledged by Nicholas Linehan that the proposed
gite plan had been reviewed and approved by the Baltimore County
Landgcaper, Avery Harden. Copies of the Petition for Special
Exception, Petition for Special Hearing and Petition for Variances
are attached to these Minutes and preliminarily, Planning staff has
indicated that as a result of the re-cladding of the existing
gtructure, installation of the new canopy and new landscape plan
for the site, Planning Staff looks favorably upon the zoning
requests.

There be no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Qlé/nm/ I/’VV m('/ Y
%ggizfyozlplgﬁg;;g agg zoning
(\qul)‘Jkﬂnu;

J{ Neil Lénzl, Esq.
Attorney for Shell 0il Company

tmh/shellzon.min
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gurvey - 95005 Belair Road

Let it bn known Lhal, Shell 0il Company is the ownenr of the
Shell Servvice Statlon pioperty known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell 0il Company has submitted zoning petitions
with Baltimore County for this property. The petitions request
certain variances from the zonlng requirements and a sp601a1
exceptlon tn allow a car wash use in combination with ! he ~xistino

gervice stalion. The fuel service station and food store will
continue to opnral e with the added convenience of the proposged car
wash.

T have read the above statements and am in favor of the zoning
requests and he proposged car wash.

Name Address Date
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Survey - 9005 Belalr Road
Let it be known that Shell 0fl Company is the ownex of the
Shell Serviin Stalion property known as 9005 Belair Road in

Baltimore County. Shell Oil Company has submitted zoning petitions
with Baltimore County for this property The petitions reguest
certain variances from the zonlng requirements and a specia]
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the exist inc
gervice station. The fuel service station and food store will
continue to operale with the added convenience of the proposed car
wash.

I have read the above statements and am in favor of the zoning
requests and the propoged car wash.

ame Address Date
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Survey - 9005 Belair Road

Let il be known that Shell 0il Company is the owner of the
Shell Service Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell 0il Company has submitted zoning petitions
with Baltimore County for this property. The petitions requrﬂ

certain varinoces from the zonlng requirements and o wspecial
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the ex1at1ng
gervice station. The fuel service station and food store will

continue to onerate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wash.

T have road the above atad ement:a and anl in favor of the zoninag
requests and the proposed car wash.

Name Address
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Survey - 9005 RBelalr Rodd

Let it be known Lhat Shell ©0il Company is the owner of Lhe
Shell Service 8tation property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Raltimore County. Shell 0il Company has submitted zomwing petitions
with Baltimore Counly for Lhis property. The petitions request
certain variances from the zon1ng requirements and a special
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the existing

gervice station. The fuel service station and food store will
continue to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wash.

I have read the above statementsz and am in favor of the zoning
requests and Lhe proposed car wash.
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Survey - 9005 Helalf Road

Lel it be known that Shell ©0il Company is the owner ol the
Shell Sexvice Station property known as 9005 Belalr Road in
Raltimore Counky. Shell 011 Company has submitted zoning petitions
with Baltimore County for thia property. The petitions request
certain variances from the =zoning requirements and a special
exception to allow a car wash uge in combinatlon with the existing
gervice station. 'The fuel service station and food store will

contindve to operate with the added convenience of the propoged car
wasgh.

1 have read the above statemente and am in favor of Lhe zoning
requests and the propoged car wash.

Name Address pate
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Burvey - 9005 pelalr Road

Lel. ik be known rhat Shell 01l Company ig the owner of Lhe
Shell Service Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shall Dil Company has submitted zoning petitions
with Baltimore County for this property. The petitions reqguesh
certain variances from the zoning requirements ahd a special
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the existing
gervice station. The fuel smervice stakion and food store will
confinue to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wagh.

1 have read the above statements and am in favor of the zohing
requests and Lhe proposed car wash.

Hame Addres Date
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Burvey_ - 9005 HBelalr Road

Lel it be known that Shell ©0il Company ls the owner of the
Shell Service Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell 0il Company has submitted zoning peliltions
with Baltimore County [or Cthis property. The petitiona request
certdain variances from the zoning requirements and a special
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the exigting
gervice station. The fuel service station and food store will

confinue to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wasgh

T have read the above statements and am in Favor of the zoning
requests and the proposed caxr wash.

Name Address Dats
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survey - 9005 Belair Road

1ol AL be koown thal Shell 0il Company is the owner of the
Shell Service Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell 0Oil Company has submitted zoning pelitions
with Baltimore Counkty for this property. The petitions request
certain wvariances Ffrom the =zoning requirements and a special
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the existing

gervice station. The fuel service station and food store will
continue to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car

wash.

I have read the above statementsg and am in favor of the zonhing
requests and the proposed caxr wash.

Name Address Date
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Survey - 9005 Beldltr Road

el 4 Lo bnown Dhal Shel )l oil Company ig Lhe owner of the
Shell 1.t ¢ Station property known as 9005 Belair Road 10
Baltimore Uounty. 8hell 0il Company has submitted zoning petitions
with Baltimore Counky f[or this property. The petitions request
certain variances from the zoning requirements and a specia1
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the exigting
gervice station. The Fuel =service station and food store will

continte to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wash .

I have read the above sbtatemenkts and am in favor of the zoning
requests and the proposed car wash.

Nama Address
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Survey - 9005 Belalr Rodd

Let. 1t be known that: Shell 0il Company is the owner of the
ghell SQerviece dtation properly known as 9005 Balair 1ﬁﬁd i
Baltirie V“HH15 Ahal L 03] Company has submitted zoning pelition:
with DBatbimore Counly foxr this property The petitions requem
caertain varianceg from the zoning requirements and a special
exception to allow a car wash use in combinatloh with the exisgting
derviee station. “The Fuel service station and food store will
conlinue to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wasgh.

T have read the above statements and am in Favor of the zoning
requeste and the proposed car wash.

Nama Address Date
v Do Dt 4302 Serw Ave _Z//Ea /vy
2. rr /~-/m/‘7%oc,/( Y133 Jvovs A // /3
3. ‘e£¢<2¥2ugaagdy 60! Bbsy oo d ﬂc/ﬂ JQLZLLii//q747
A, (%;L 0 Lo, C(’_(-?— Sy Gontlow g [7"

e s 1A '/y / |
Wioa, ¢ ___ﬁ___h kp
Cheisdopher  Lyod £b

N eer LA MG

9. E_S&WQ ULIL(X 526 Pory /M/ B 02> 213% W;//fy
6 kst Eﬁ b sy
~PO- 134 rzwes Vi 21640 1114 H
 AAF o
A7, - 2R3 L

& line ﬂ/ﬂuc& 2//”3 ////‘/ﬁ‘/
m%@fm@rw o0 1o

, H ~t~fff’;/
il

shell . sur



,.g_ut&_ﬂv . BobY Halale Hedd .

tel 1E be kiown thalk 8heit 0il company is Lhe owhar of, the
ahell Satbiee gbation properly knowi ag 9008 Huelal Hoad i
Ball frosi e Coniby. 8hall ol Colapdny Had gubtittéd gotring peb il lons
wibh 1l kL Couhly for. this propsrty. ‘ThE patiblens reduedl
pastath vikldrcE8 From tHE gohing redquirewents dud 4 8 soial
sutept Lot Lo Allow B ear wASH usa iH eombinabist with the sxiBbid

sarolus ghablbil, ths Fusl Aspulibe statlow afd pesd dtora will
tjdh}j.nub t o rwpm-ni:ra with Fhe added cotivandence ob the brr:br:naﬂ,d a5 BN
wash .

1 have redd Lhie above dbatewents and ain iH Favor of tha 261ty
raquestl Hid the plopoBed cat wasH,

Addrans ELG]

'73/ { Q{JM Mz/z'&a \J-. B ,:,;i".;[[s 4;,..[5-5_
0 (b h

b U "
T R

8,

9, o ]

0. : R e
1. )

12. o e e et et eee e e -
11, : e o . —

Ao W OTATE

i5. — - —

e, . e e e e e e e =
P R

gl Aus

“_f?%éntédﬂﬁtﬁdﬁZf:JéZQQZdQﬁﬁéaiégm%gé?ébfé?{

o4




' : . .
—

Survey - 9005 Belailr Road

Let it be known that Shell 0il Company is the ownexr of the
Shell Service Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell 0il Company has submitted zoning petitions
with Baltimore County for this property. The petitions request
certain variances from the zonlng requirements and a spec1al
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the existing
service station. The fuel service station and food store will
continue to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wash.

I have read the above statements and am in favor of the zoning

requests and the proposed car wash.
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Sutvey - 9005 Belalr Road

Let it be known that Shell: 0il Company is the owner of the
Shell Service Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell 0il Company has submitted zonlng petitions
with Baltimore County for this property The petitions request
certain wvariances from the 7on1ng requirements and a special
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the existing
gervice station. The fuel service station and food store will
continue to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wash.

T have read thn above statements and am in favor of the zoning
requests and Lhe proposed car wash,
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Survey - 9005 Belair Road

Let it be known that Shell 0il Company is the owner of the
Shell Service Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell 0il Company has submitted zoning peltitions
with Baltimore (cunly for this ptnperty The petilions requaqt
certain variances from the zonLng requirements and a spe01al
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the existing
service station. The fuel service station and food store will
continue to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wasgh.

T have read the above statements and am in favor of the zonlng

requests and the proposed car wash.
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survey - 9005 Belair Road

Leal 4t be known Lhat Shell 0il Company is the owner of the
shell Sorvice Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. 8hell 0il Company hag submitted zoning pelitions
with Baltimore Counlty for this property. 'The petitions request
certdin variances from the zoning requirements and a Bpec1a|
exception to allow a car wash uge in combinatlon with the exiakbing
gervice station, the fuel service station and food store will
continue to operate with the added convenience of the propoged car
wash.

I have read the above statements and am in Favor of the zoning
reguests and the propgsed car wash.

Name Address Dats
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vey - 9005 Balair Rodd

o t ot known | hal dhell 0il Company is the owner ol Lh>
ghell /fervice Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell 0il Company has submitted zoning petitions
with Baltimore Counly for this property. The petitions request
certain variances from the 7on1ng requirements and a special
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the exigting
garvice station. The Fuel service station and food store will
continue to operate with Lhe added convenience of the proposed car
wagh.

f have read the above staltements and am in favor of the zoning
requests and the proposed car wash.
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Survey - 9005 Belalr Road

Let it be known that Shell 0il Company is the owner of the
Shell Service Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. S8hell Oil Company has submitted zoning petitions
with Baltimors Counly for this property. The petitions reqgquest
certain variances from the zoning xequ1raments and a special
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the existing
gervice gtation. The fuel service station and food store will
continue to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wash.

I have read the above statements and am in favor of the zoning
requests and the proposed car wash.
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Survey - 9005 Belair Road

Let it be known that Shell 0il Company is the owner of the
Shell Service Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell 0il Company has submitted zoning petitions
with Baltimore County for this property. The petitions request
certain variances from the zoning requirements and a special
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the existing
gervice station. The fuel gervice station and food store will
continue to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wash.

T have read the above statements and am in favor of the zoning
requests and the proposed car wash,
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Survey - 9005 Belair Road

‘ Let it be known that Shell 0il Company ig the owner of the
Shell Serviwe Slation property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell OLL Cowpany has submitted zoning petitions
with Baltimore County for this property. The petitions request
certain variances from the zonlng requirements and a sgpecial
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the ex1st1nq

gsexrvice satalion. The fuel service station and food store will
continue to oprrate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wash.

1 have 1cad the above statements and am in favor of the zoning
requests and the proposed car wash.
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Survey - 9005 Belair Road

Let it be known that Shell 0il Company is the owner of the
Shell Service Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell 01 Company has submitted zoning petitions
with Baltimer e County {for thig pxoperty The petitions request
certain variances from the Zonlng requlrements and a apecial
exception to allow a car wash use in combination with the existing
gervice gtation. The fuel service station and food store will
continne to operate with the added convenience of the proposed canv
wash,

I have roaad the above statements and am in favor of the zoning
requests and [he proposed car wash.
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Survey_ - 9005 Belair Road

Let it be known that Shell 0il Company is the owner of the
Shell Service Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell 0il Company has submitted zoning pet: Lions
with Baltimore County for this property. The petitions requesl
certain variances f(rom the zanlng requirements and a gpecial
exception to allow a c¢ar wash use in combination with the existing
gervice station. The fuel service station and food store will
continue to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wash.

T have wead the above statements and am in favor of the zoning
requests and the proposed car wash.
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gurvey_- 9005 Belailr Road

Let it be known that Shell 0il Company is the owner of the
Shell Service Station property known as 9005 Belair Road in
Baltimore County. Shell 0il Company has submitted zoning petitions

with Baltimore Cevmpty for this property. The petit.ions reguest
certain variances from the zonlng requirements and a special
exceptiou to 1llow a car wash use in combination with the exigting
gservice stalion. The fuel aervice station and food store will

continue to operate with the added convenience of the proposed car
wash.

I have read the above statements and am in favor of the zoning
requests and the proposed car wash,
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BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
"| CERTIFY THAT | HAVE REVIEWED THIS SCHEMATIC 2407/362 ZONED D-R. 5.5 PLANTING SCHEDULE
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N - 1 than three days after delivexy. - o..- 3'»if0lio "o a0 :
- | f q’%’ . RU .. aind b s atve B S T TN i A 3
! v R EXISTING BANK ;:"ND DRIVE TH m * Plants shall not be bound vith wire or fope at any.time ac as to dazage 3
\ e ZONED BL-{:SA Sk +*  the bark or break branches. Piants sheil be lifted and handied frcm the 3
/ /ll ’ & . 7 » ~ .I"'i ﬁ .;,:; botbton of thubau :mTlr.; o ;;,;_'- 7,_‘_:’5 ’:-;; e L LR F R o Z
/ ! f F EXISTING BITUMINOUS i 1 T~ 1 =l & Mulch a1l plts and beds with » two inch layer of .
/ I o CONCRETE SURFACE -' ) ~— f (RET after planting and work into the top i _
I = y S~ f ; 2 Form & 3* earth saucer arcund each pl . ]
" EX. S.D INLET gg%%"l / i | — v — — 1 — -1 | ; | %\"""‘--s_ @ E F. s snﬁn:n shall hewmltteng‘imdhhlrutﬂ pil;ti-nﬁl’lmts *" - ]
d B I - N ‘\_ ' . ZADM# X1-722 : b r shall stand pluch after staking, Staea-and guy vices shall be removed . ' ;
~ ,--".‘:M\‘r 25" FUEL PUMP SET BACK %E @ at the end of the guarantes pericd and disposed of off site buy the " i
/ s < : s I R ) ¥ s Rty S Co Lk :
J fff F O NOTE: i, ANDY CRETAL OF THE SHELL Olt_CO.PANY, Eow S0P ap decléoous tres bumks startiog st the base’ of the tree 6 t0 the E
! rl 15" CANOPY SET BARK CERTIFY UNDER OATH THAT THERE ARE NO DFLINQUENT ;%*f B3 flrst beanch. Rewve vispping.at theemad of the quarantee pariod.” . |
FE/ T ,(4- ) _ _ _ -~ _ ACCOUNTS FOR ANY OTHER DEVELOPMENT WITH RESPECT tgg @g 3 Slants At the time of piantisg ba Alrecked by the landscape - E
T O EXISTING BITUMINOUS TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: THE APPLICANT, A PERSON & Eq R ool il Ly A oy pha gt et ey ol
~ S EAGREEN EVONYMUS  SONCRETE SURFACE - WITH A FINANICAL INTEREST IN THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT, fai LA  2zchitect to recove 1/3 to1/3 pressrve the natural character of the .
Iff o / ® B.M. PN ,ﬁ ) OR A PERSON WHO WILL PERFORM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES plant. . .0 ool Flegh e
G P.K. NAIL IN MACADAM - BURNING M N it ON BEHALF OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. N S R R LA O S ARSI 5
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N . - / 77 EXISTING CONCRETE 3 K] ;.;.fg% ] AIAN =, ﬁg,’ 73 EXISTING CONCRETE 2% ARCHITECT AND PLANNER |
NS : APRON g f{‘ﬂ&;‘" AN - & N raw APRON /7 s , 360 JONES STATION ROAD, ARNOLD, MARYLAND 21012 {410) 5442010
) VAN \ 'i""\“ )\ ‘”“1 \ BRICK ROWLOCK’
: S TYPICAL :
T~ i —4 R e R bt AL a2 1 S g .
AS— *‘ SHELL OIL COMPANY
JAPRHESE ZELKOVA / 35.0 JAPANESE ZELKOVA LANDSCAPE BED 21%
/ ,f/:/f f/, g" BRICK LANDSCAPE HOUSTON, TX
,, i . |
/ CONG. WALK ,%//; ASPHALT PAVIMG :
’ LANDSCAPE PLAN | | 9005 BELAIR ROAD
/ ! R
. L l ] v stawer siocks, PERRY HALL, MARYLAND ‘i,
FBENEZER ROAD : e == MARY, ey
e SCALE: 1'=10" 2
g i %h R BNRICK WALL AND PHTCI'Im
LOCATION MAP _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ '_I’.(/ — (T\L;_ ~ — - -
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571506

COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION SITE  INFORMATION
2407 /362 ZONED D.R. 5.5

D DISTANCE FROM E'USTING ELECTION DISTRICT: ZADME X1-722
PaRoaSE O LDING TO EXISTING ZONING: BL—CSA (NOW BL—AS bR Bt 172-93)
PP aSED-CrrmeH PROPERTY OWNER: SHELL OIL COMPANY

11821 FREEDOM DRIVE, SUITE 900
AN RESTON, VIRGINIA 22090

ATTN: ANDY CRETAL, DISTRICT ENGINEER
{
8'—0 I

\/ 707—703—5609
o —— - . - —— g —— - — SITE AREA: 20,900.5 SQ. FT. OR 0.480 ACRES
f UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE EXISTING USE: GASOLINE SERVICE STATION WITH CONVENIENCE
[y WS~ ; STORE -
[ AL 1y S o ; PROPOSED USE: GASCLINE SERVICE STATION WITH :
/ AT -
[ r r
f
f

CONVENIENCE STORE AND CAR WASH
TR e/
Food Mart ~~

EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 1,610 SQ. FT. USED AS FOLLOWS:
CONVENIENCE STORE = 1,460 SQ. FT.
FUEL & OIL SALFS
S
Car Wash
Self Cash or
Serve Credit

\Y AND STCORAGE = 150 3Q. FT.
/
;:"f _f o]
{ i v LHAN LINK E
/I ,r{ ff ALUMINUN SLATES
Reqular ~& N \ /  DUM
- aleaded 000 { ,,f

AREA REQUIREMENTS:
&KISTIFG BITUMING
twis (). 00

w  0.00
L I ]

i /G JEX. LIGHT
/e /| WITH PRICE SIGN
&/ \rn

s

3!

]
'Dg

|
|
\

!
=

25'=0" 3

MIN: 15,000 SQ. FT.+ 4{1480)= 20,840 SQ. FT. :
' i TOTAL SITE. AREA REQUIRED = 20,840 SQ. FT. |
VoK EXISTING SITE AREA = 20,300.5 SQ. FT. .

¥
ty PARKING REQUIRED:

f;’ﬂi CONVENIENCE STORE, 3 SPACES PER 1,000 SQ. FT.
i GROSS AREA .
; i GAS SERVICE STATION, ONE SPACE PER EMPLOYEE
/ oo ON THE LARGEST SHIFT. o
R -
! P

/ /3875 —

2 PARKING | SPACES

“"‘-———/

ETE SURFA
A

22475
+

""'--.\_ /;

——

EXISTING BITUMINOUS
CONCRETE SURFACE

ONE
M

CONVENIENCE STORE 1,480 SQ. FT. = 4.5 SPACES :
FA NO. CF EMPLCOYEES ON LARGEST SHIFT = 2 = :
/q? i 2 SPACES

H

{

1 ROLL OVER CARWASH 2 SPACES FOR EACH TUNNEL

; i{ PLUS 2 = 4 SPACES

i 1 TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED =
TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED =

PRIOR_ZONING CASES

10
11

4 = = el e Al — =

f
NEW ID. SICN ELEVATION /

TOTAL SIGN AREA PER FACE = 112 SQ. FT.

|
!
1
1
1 CASE NO. 2907: PETITION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW A
;? | GASCLINE SERVICE STATION. GRANTED MARCH 28, 1954
|
|
i
|
1
!

NOTE: PETITOMER HAS RECEVED A UMITED EXEMPTION UNDER SECTON

26—171(b}(9) OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
(DRC NO.07184D,11C5)

ZONING REQUESTS

U TR PP s S

1. PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TC AMEND PREVIOUSLY

APPROVED PLAN IN CASE NO. 2807 AND TO CONFIRM THE
EXISTING FUEL SERVICE STATIONS CONVERSION TO A GAS AND
GO FUEL SERVICE STATION.

2. PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION UNDER SECTION
405.4(e}(2) OF THE BCZR TO ALLOW A CAR WASH USE IN
~— COMBINATION WITH AN EXISTING SERVICE STATION.

3. {a) VARIANCE FROM SECTION 419.4 7O ALLOW A CAR WaSH ,/
TUNNEL EXIT 37.16" FROM THE NEAREST EXIT DRIVE IN LEU
CC. !f OF THE S0 FEET REQUIRED.

} {b) VARIANCE FROM SECTION 405.4 A(2) TO ALLOW A 4 FOOT

! SETBACK FOR A NEW CANOPY IN LIEU OF THE PERMITTED
/ 15 FEET.

UNION TRUS
3972/028

.E

i
g

3 / ~— { J (c) VARIANCE FROM SECTION 405.4 A(2)(b} TO ALLOW A

< ~~ ; MINIMUM 2’ WIDE LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA FOR A FUEL

’ RS T , SERVICE STATION ALONG THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IN LIEU
T~ OF THE PERMATED 10 FEET.(BELAIR ROAD)

. éd) VARIANCE FROM SECTION 405.4 A{zgg:} TO ALLOW A MINIMUM @@
*"WIDE LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA FOR A FUEL SERVICE i;

W
7 STATION ALONG THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY [N LIEU OF THE
EXEST1NZ(;NE§NBT_ i@; DRIVE. THRU PERMITTED 10 FEET (EBENEZER ROAD)

S R i 4 ek LA

7

«_ - EXISTING BITUMINOUS
/ ~._ CONCRETE SURFACE
-
-
\.‘.'\!
f \\_ “-.224
, EX. S.0. INLET 2. /Sic ' ,,

. )

{e) VARIANCE FROM SECTION 419.4(B)}(1) TO ALLOW A CAR WASH

~ ! TUNNEL ENTRAMCE TO FACE AN ADJACENT RESIDENTIALLY ZONED f:;»}:;:
S~ PROPERTY. £

- (f) VARIANCE FROM SECTION 413.2(f) TO ALLOW A FREESTANDING. Eo-
=~ T~ BUSINESS {.0. SIGN OF 224 SQUARE FEET 1IN LIEU OF THE 100 erm

~_ T~ SQUARE FEET PERMITTED. o

N sﬁ% VARIANCE FROM SECTION 405.4 (2)(b} TO ALLOW A 10 FOOT ==

E LANDSCAPE BUFFER FOR A SERVICE STATION LOCATED WITHIN I~ . -7

50 FEET OF RESIDENTIALLY ZONMED PROPERTY IN UEU OF THE = :
i NOTE: !, ANDY CREJAL OF THE SHELL Ol COM: ANY, PERMITTED 15 FEET. Sk
AY ! CERTIFY UNDER OQATH THAT THERE ARE NG JELINQUENT
ACCOUNTS FOR ANY QTHER DEVELOPMENT WITH RESPECT (h) VARIANCE FROM SECTION 405.4A(2} TO ALLOW EXISTING FUEL

TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: THE APPLICANT, A PERSON PUMPS TO REMAIN 17 FEET FROM THE STREET RIGHT OF WAY IN
WITH A FINANICAL INTEREST IN THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT, LIEU OF THE 25 FEET PERMITTED.

OR A PERSON WHC WILL PERFORM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
) VARIANCE FROM SECTION 409.4A TO ALLOW AN EXISTING ONE
ON BEFALF OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMEIL. E)RIE WAY DRIVE WIDTH OF 1C FEET IN LIEU OF THE 12 FEET

/ PERMITTED.
- ENTER) \‘H%- Y
3 i - ‘-H' —————————— N BT T T T

e o —a — i - = __—_—i_‘_____,___ﬂ___ - S - —
i N 69 45° 55" w (]l - EX. CONCRETE WALK i 148.65 A LN
N T AN ; , RICHARD L. BEALL, INC., A.LA. %2
i EXISTING CONCRETE EXISTING CONCRETE 1 i/ |

li = ; !
1 I & oa, O L iy
NA X ™ APRON ] - RASS —_— oz Adte oW g ARCHITECT AND PLANNER iR
N EXISTING SIG APRON H N ” lﬂ X 6 AREA 0 {‘4\ : r oz 380 JONES STATION ROAD, ARNOLD, MARYLAND 21012 {410) 544-2010
N~ EQUIPMENT 4 N \ I Y N D
T s A Vi y .
““‘-—“':.— __________ __-:/ —

5
HIBIT NO. 2z

3W
;

L
o -I-As
i %

NE
WAY

.1

0

61

“— EXISTING BITUMINOUS
CONCRETE SURFACE

» B.M.
P.K. NAIL IN MACADAM
ELEV. 22217

PRI — TR, RN RO T L

EX. S.D. INLET / 35.0°

,s DEVELOPMENT & ZONING PLAN ©
“BENEZER ROAD SCALE T=IE

SHELL OIL COMPANY
HOUSTON, TX l

9005 BFELAIR ROAD
PERRY HALL, MARYLAND

- T i
’ NOTE: ALL BUILDING STRUCTURES SHALL HAVE THE SAME CONSISTANT - - : -
LOCATION MAP - - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ N 4 N _ _ - ARCHITECTURAL THEME. ALL EXISTING SITE LIGHTING IS IN | NO. | REVISICNS CATE § JOB. NO. DRAWING NO.
¥ N COMPLIANCE WITH THE BCZR. PRPOSED CAR WASH CAPACITY IS ] B B
e RATED AT AN AVERAGE ONE CAR WASH EVERY 3.20 MINUTES OR 7 — — ’ B B L o
19 WASHS PER HOUR THIS IS ALLOWING FOR VEHICLE INGRESS AND ] L | 10-11-04 C__ 1
EGRESS. LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREAS SHALL BE VEGETATED AND ™ o = . |O-
SCREENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LANDSCAPE MANUAL FOR AUTOMOTIVE USES. — —t— T
- SHEET OF :
B R I T




BALTIMORE COUNTY BOMRD OF EDUCATON e
2407/362

iy 0NED DR. 5.5 . ——
AN 3
a=e=oll f/ Tbs U emmvﬂ ELECTION DISTRICT: 2oug X1
e ; é'/ EXISTING— NEDGE—TiE EXSTING ZONING: BL-CSA (NOW BLEAS PR Bk 172-03)
2! // / LN BUILDING = 1553 f PROPERTY OWNER: E;L oL OMPANY e, sure
1921 [EEDOM DRI Ul 900

RESTON VIRGINIA 22090
i: ANDY CRETAL, DISTRICT ENGINEER
o7 701 5509
E AREA: 20,900.5 SQ.

810"
s
/ STTNG sk SAROLINE. STAVCE STATION. WITH COMVENIENCE
| PROPOSED USE: GASOLIE, SERVICE, STATION. T
T EUSTING BUILDNG AREA 1810 S0 T, USED. Asﬁo ows;
9 ILOM U LLOWS;
S FOOd Mart CONVENIENCE STORE = 1,460 SQ.
i i et FUEL & OIL
5 = mmmso = 150 sQ. FT.
250" 3" ENTS:
o Car WG,Sh 000 SQ. FT.+ quso)- 20849 5. FT.
- beciopcl o srr: AREA REQUIRED 0840
| Self ~Cash or EXISTING SITE AREA = 20,
Serve Credit PARKING REQUIRED:
T 000 CONVENIENCE STORE, 3 SPACES PER 1,000 SQ. FT.
alor | | Onesied { GROSS AREA
oS service cv:ss“mNnWE SPACE PER EMPLOYEE
H
COMENERCE 10 FT. = 4.5 SPACES

IEl ORE 1 SQ.
No or EM?LOYEES ON LARGESY SHIFT = 2 =
ROu. TR CARWASH 2 SPACES FOR EACH TUNNEL

WE
PLUS 2 = 4
TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED = 10
TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 11

PRIOR ZONING CASES

CASE NO. 2907: PETITION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW A
GASOLINE SERVICE STATION. GRANTED MARCH 29, 1954

_NEW _ID. SIGN ELEVATION /

TOTAL SIGN AREA PER FACE = 112 5Q. FT. /

JMITED EXEMPTION
171 39) of Tt BATMORE COUMTY, DVELOPUENT: REGULATIONS
1840,11C5)

__ZONING REQUESTS

. PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING m AMEND PREVIOUSI.Y
APPROVED PLAN IN CASE N AND TO CONFIRM_THE
ELISTING FUEL SERCE STATONS CLOMVERSON T0 A"GAS AND
GO FUEL SERVICE STATION.

2, PETIION FOR SPECIAL EXCERTION UNDER SECTION
40s.4(e)2) OF THE BCZR TO ALOW A ASH USE N
AR i % Bris TG SERACE STATION.

/ RS: (aé_vuumcz FROM SECTION 419.4 TO ALLOW A CAR WASH
7.16° FROM THE

! NEAREST EXIT DRVE IN' LIEU
(c{o) B/ OF THE 50 FEET REQUIRED.

! JARANCE FROM SECTON 405.4 A(2) TO ALLOW A 4 FOOT
& NEW CANOPY IN LIEU OF THE PERMITTED

4
i o UNION TRUS'
Ui i 3972/028

15 FEET.

(c) VARWNCE, FROM, SECTION 405 AGX®) TO MLOW A
MINIMUM 2° WIDE LANDSCAPE  TRANSITI EA FOR A FUEL
SERVICE STATION ALONG THE PUBLIC "GHT OF Why N UEU
OF THE PERMITTED 10 FEET.(BELAIR ROAD)

{9, JARANCE FROM SECTION 4084 A(Z&&B) T ALLOW A MINIMUM (7]

WIDE LANDSCA! FUEL SERVI( ~
STATION ALONG TFE POBLIC AIGHTOF WAY N LEU OF T
MITTED 10 FEET (EBENEZER ROAD)

|
.
i
|
|
‘
%
|
T
:
|
\

s:l)"vmlmcz FROM_SECTION 419.. t(‘gg) TO ALLOW A CAR WASH
NEL ENTRANCE TO FACE AN ADJACENT RESIDENTIALLY ZONED
ROPERTY.

(f) VARUNCE FROM SECTION 413.2(f) TO ALLOW A FREESTANDING
BUSiNESS LD. SIoN OF 224 SQUARE FEET IN LIEU OF THE 100

3:3-’1' No. =

7.9

I
w«:: mcu s:cnon 4954 (2)(0) TO ALLOW A 10 £0OT
% VAR é’é E;:#mou Eecarea WITHIN £
CNSIDENTILLY ZONED. N L
: |, ANDY _CR &
CERTiFY ONDER m%‘tﬁn%rm%% enr PERMTIED 18 FEET.
ACCOUNTS TO ALLOW_ EXISTING FUEL

FOR_ANY OTHER DEVELOPMENT WITH RESPEC! (h) VARIANCE WUM SECﬂoN ‘05 ‘A( IN
TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: THE APPLICANT, A :EERSON S)MPS gmﬁﬂ RIGHT OF WAY IN
) m‘% e O A PERSON WHO WLL PERFORM COMTEIn. Soichs o=y OF
ELEVATION T o L SERVI(
HE OSED -z VMI‘NCE m“ SECTION 409.4A TO ALLOW AN UlSTING ONE
ON BEHALF OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. 94: WAY DRNE WOTH OF 10 FEET IN'UEU OF THE 12 FEET

ARCHITECT AND PLANNER
360 JONES STATION ROAD, ARNOLD, MARYLAND 21012 (410) 544 2010

Eﬁ RICHARD L. BEALL, INC., A.l.A.

EXISTING CONCRETE
APRON

~<22,

DEVELOPMENT & ZONING PLAN
SCALE: 1"=10’

PERRY HALL

4 @ SHELL OIL COMPANY
HOUSTON, TX

9005 BELAIR ROAD
PERRY HALL, MARYLAND

soen 12

LOCATION MAP :
et o NOTE: ALL BUI STRUCTURES SHALL HAVE THE CONSIST/ —

el o B LTI e BeTiNG Sh LOHTNG S N w [EES o e onTE 08 W TRAWING N0
COPLINCE WITH THE BCZR. PRPOSED CAR WASH CAPACITY. 15
RATED AT AN AVERAGE ONE_CAR WASH, EVERY 3.20 MINUTES OR —
nm\sus PER HOUR THIS IS ALLOWING FOR VEHICLE INGRESS AND DATE
EGRESS. LANI msmasvmmvmmn 10-11-24 —
SCREENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LANDSCAPE MANUAL FOR AUTOMOTIVE USES.

sueer 4 oF 2
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" b BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
| CERTIFY THAT | HAVE REVIEWED THIS SCHEMATIC

1y 2407/362 ZONED D.R. 5.5
LANDSCAPE PLAN, THAT | AM_AWARE OF THE LANDSCAPE A / PLANTING SCHEDULE
REGULATIONS PRESENTED IN THE BALTIMORE COUNTY sammmmm =Yy -
UINDSCAPE ANUAL, LASTEST EDITION, AND | AGREE T0 b= AL T S ["‘" [ ool = e
e THESE REGULATIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE \ [me0_wari Actn bR o [
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ARCHITECT AND PLANNER
300 JONES STATION ROAD, ARNOLD, MARYLAN 21012 (410) 844 2010

RICHARD L. BEALL, INC., A.l.A. W

LT
7976 SHELL OIL COMPANY
$ !.a 10-11-94- @ HOUSTON, TX
coNC. WAL %
v 9005 BELAIR ROAD
__LANDS CAPE PLAN gl ,h%,,“ 27 PERRY HALL, MARYLAND
SCALE: 1'=10' " or " g
LOCATION MAP. . . o REVSONS Sl Joa v, [oweero |

DETAIL ;Ahroggégg Al *oa4) L=1
NO SCALE et 2, 062 |
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BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
2407/362 Z0NED DR. 5.5 ‘

__SITE__INFORMATION _

P——DISTANCE FRO/ EXISTING ELECTION DISTRIC
SCHOOL BUILING [? EXISTING ZONING:  BL-CSA (NOW BL-AS PER BILL 172-93)
PROPERTY OWNER: SHELL OIL COMPANY.
11921 FREEDOM DRVE, SUMTE 900
RESTON, VIRGINIA
ATTN: ANDY CRETAL, DISTRICT ENGINEER
707-703-5609
SITE AREA: 20,900.5 SQ. FT. OR 0,480 ACRES
JOTAL AREA TO BE DISTURBED BY DEVELOPMENT = 3,189 SQ. FT.
EXISTING USE: GASOLINE SERVICE STATION WITH CONVENIENCE.

PROPOSED USE: GASOLINE SERVICE STATION WITH
CONVENIENCE STORE AND CAR WASH

EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 1,610 SQ. FT. USED AS FOLLOWS;

CONVENIENCE_STORE = 1,460 SQ. FT.

FUEL & OIL

AND STORAGE = 150 sQ. FT.
AREA REQUIREMENTS:

MIN: 15,000 SQ. FT.+ 4(1460)= 20,840 SQ. FT.
TOTAL SITE AREA REQUIRED = 20,840 SQ, FT.
O EXISTING SITE AREA = 20,900.5 $Q. FT.

0 PARKING REQUIRED:
&) CONVEN|

EXISTING  HEDGE
——

LINE BULDING =

T hz Lo moume
Gl POLE T
NEW 12,000 GAL ,Jn,sr OTAL THIS OWG, =
UNGERGROUND. FUEL STORAGE —
TANKS @/

BRI /i i114

3 ]
-—N— )
N NORRGROND o™ 3o | 2257 —\ X
D
NKS IN THIS AREA NEW CONCRETE fure h_

IENCE STORE, 3 SPACES PER 1,000 SQ. FT.

iy GAS_SERVICE STATION, ONE SPACE PER EMPLOYEE
,’/ i B ON THE LARGEST SHIFT,
vy 08 CONVENIENCE STORE 1,460 SQ. FT. = 4.5 SPACES
G I NO. OF EMPLOYEES ON LARGEST SHIFT = 2 =
Is I 2 SPACES

ROLL OVER CARWASH 2 SPACES FOR EACH TUNNEL
US 2 = 4 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED = 10
TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 11
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